PARLIAMENT OF CEYLON
4th Session 1950

Appropriation Act, 'Nd. 23
of 1950

Date of Assent : September 7, 1950

Printed on the Orders of Government
and published as a Supplement to Ceylon Government
Gazette Part I1 of September 15, 1950

‘Printed at the Cmyvon Govr. Prrss, ConoMso. To be
purchased at the Govr., Pusnicarions Bureau, CoLoMBO

Annual Subscription (including Bills) Rs 25, payable mn
advance to the SUPERINTENDENT, (GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS
Bugreau, Posr Orrice Box 500, Secietariat. Colombo 1

—



Appropriation Act, No. 23 of 1950. "3

AN ACT TO MAKE PROVISION FOR THE SERVICE OF THE
FINANCIAL YEAR 1950-51, TO AUTHORISE THE PAYMENT
BY WAY OF ADVANCE OUT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FUND
OF MONEYS REQUIRED DURING THAT FINANCIAL YEAR
FOR LoAN FunDp EXPENDITURE, AND TO PROVIDE FOR

THE REFUND OF SUCH MONEYS TO THE CONSOLIDATED
Funp. °

| Date of Assent: September 7, 1950. )

BE it enacted by the King’s Most Ex¢ellent Majesty,
by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and
the House of Representatives of Ceylon in this present
Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the
same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation
Act, No. 23 of 1950.

2. Without prejudice to any other law authorising
any expenditure, sums not exceeding Rupees Five
hundred and ninety-eight million and thirty-three
thousand four hundred and fifty in the aggregate are
hereby declared to be payable out of the Consolidated
Fund for the service of the financial year beginning
on October 1, 1950, and ending on September 30, 1951,
and the said sums may be expended as specified in the
First Schedule hereto.

3. (1) In addition to the sums mentioned 1in
section 2, sums not exceeding Rupees One hundred
and thirty-eight million and eighty-two thousand one
hundred and sixty-nine in the aggregate are hereby
declared to be payable by way of advance out of the
Consolidated Fund, during the financial year referred
to in"that section, for Loan Fund Expenditurg, and
the said sums may be expended as specified in the
Second Schedule hereto.

(2) Where the total sum paid ander sub-section ‘(1)
by way of advance during the financial year -beginning
on October 1, 1950, and ending on September 30, 1951,
has not been refunded to the Comnsolidated Fund out
of the proceeds of any loan authorised to be raised
under any written law, that sum or so much thereof
as has not been so refunded shall be, and is hereby
declared to be, chargeable as if it were expenditure
out of the Comnsolidated Fund for the-service of the
financial year beginning on October 1, 1955, and
ending on September 30, 1956, in addition to any
other sums that may by law be payable, or may by any
written law, hereafter enacted be declared to be

payable, for the service of that financial year.
J. N. B 1085-1,375 (9/50).

Short title.

Appropriation
for the ~
financial year

1950-51.

Payment from
and refund fto
Consolidated
Fund of
Advances for
Loan Fund
Expenditure.



Head
Head
. Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
© Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

2

-

.

N e

O WO N

-

A ppropriation Act, No. 23 of .1950,

) FIRsT SCHEDULE
y '
Sums payable for the General Services

H. E. the Governor-General Vote 1

Prime Minister Vote 1 Lo
Supreme Court Vote 1 ’

Cabinet Office Vote 1

Senate Vote 1

House of Replesenﬁatwes Votc, 1

Judicial Service Commission Vote 1

Public Service Commission Vote 1 ’

Audit Office Vote 1 ...

Minister of Defence and External Affa.lrs Vote 1
Minister of Defence and External Affairs Vote 2
Minister of Defence and External Affalrs Vote 3
Ceylon Defence Vote 1
Ceylon Defence Vote 2

Ceylon Defence Vote 3

Ceylon Defence Vote 4

Department of External Affairs Abload Vote 1
Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 2
Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 3
Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 4
Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 5
Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 6
Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 7
Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 8
Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 9
Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 10
Police Vote 1
Immigration and Emlgrablon Vote 1 -

Minister of Finance Vote 1

Treasury Vote 1

Treasury Vote 2

Pensions Vote 1

Public Debt Vote 1

Lioan Board Vote 1

Government Stores Vote 1 “
Government Stores Vote 2

Government Stores Vote 3

Department of Ingome Tax, Estate Dutv and &,tamps

Vote 1
Customs Vote 1
Widows’ and Orphans’ "Pension Office Vote 1
Civil Service Vote 1 .
Accountants’ Service Vote 1
Clerical Service Vote 1

.Stenographers Service Vote 1

Typlsi:s ‘Service Vote 1

Shroffs’ Service Vote 1

Temporary Clerks Vote 1

Department of Census and Statistics Vote 1
Department of Information Vote 1 .
Government Press Vote 1

Government Press Vote 2

Giovernmehnt Press Vote 3 N
Miscellaneous Services Vote 1
Miscellaneous Sgrvices Note 2

Rs.

340,630
171,291
766,964
80,525
364,069
1,165,409
65,700
172,552
1,443,039
425,994
35,000
26,500
6,985,451
1,452,325
326,119
500,000
564,543
149,704
85,405
561,674
158,881
178,114
112,056
225,174
115,867
580,000
16,791,985
306,223
214,938
1,270,466
120
10,674,675
25,600
15,293
999,031
100
100

1,839,488
2,306,727
181,558
428,757
58,977
162,943
36,390
23,960
41,274
20,000
1,874,911
801,913
3,889,984
100
60,000
466,000
7,300,071



Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

Head
Head
Head

Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

Head |

Head
Head

Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

Head -

Head
Head

A ppropriation Act, No. 23 of 1950.

Miscellaneous Services Vote 3
Minister of Justice Vote 1
Minister of Justice Vote 2
Attorney-General Vote 1
Legal Draftsman Vote 1
Public Trustee Vote 1
Judicial Service Vote 1
Judicial Service Vote 2

. District Courts Vote 1

Courts of Requests and Magistrates’ Courﬁs Vote 1
Rural Courts Vote 1 . :
Fiscals Vote 1 -

Bs.
1,576,523
211,305
. . 492,237
C 622,967
220,184
182,251
54,196
25,000
1,774,653
1,448,301
1,030,048
2,548 831

Compensamon Olalms and Compensation Tribunals

Vote 1 tea,

Compensation Clalms and Compensation Tribunals

Vote 2

Minister of Home Affairs and Rural Development

Vote 1

Minister of Home Aﬂfalrs _and ‘Rural Development

Vote 2
Provincial Admmlstratlon Vote 1
Excise Department Vote 1

“ Bxcise Department Vote 2 °

Excise Department Vote 3

Department of Prisons and Probation Vote 1

Department of Prisons and Probation Vote 2

Government Analyst Vote 1 o

Zoological Gardens Vote 1

Registrar-General Vote 1 .

Department of Parliamentary Electlons Vote 1

Department of Rural Development Vote 1

Commissioner for the Registration of Indian
Pakistani Residents Vote 1

Minister of Agriculture and Lands Vo‘he 1

Land Commissioner Vote 1

Land Commissioner Vote 2 e

Land Settlement Department Vote 1 .

Department of Meteorology Vote 1

Survey Department Vote 1

Department of Agriculture Vote 1

Forest Department Vote 1

Forest Department Vote 2

Irrigation Department Vote 1

Irrigation Department Vote 2

Irrigation Department Vote 3

Valuation Department Vote 1
Commissioner Agricultural Corps Vote 1

Commissioner Agricultural Corps Vote 2

Department of Land Development Vote 1

Debt Conciliation Board Vote -1 .

Department of Wild Life Vote 1

Minister of Food® and Co- opeLatwe Undertakin;g.s:

Vote 1

60,901
10,360
332,181

390,000
12,487,359
2 695,161
cee 10
10
4,786,567
100
286,497
842,945
1,685,975
360,000
1,431,025

and
421,000
352,709
716,942
3,441,961
587,187
778,179
6,354,099
15,629,830
2,121,071
100
6,621,788
2,304,000
6,697,530
" 506,199
300,305
500,000
3,310,368
41,693
398,005

173,411

Food Commissioner (Control and Dlstnbutlon) Vote 1 1,518,902

Food Commissioner (Supplies) Vote 1
Food Commissioner (Supplies) Vote 2

40,000,000
4,176,639



Head
Head
Head
Head
« Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
- Head
Head
" Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

Appropriation Act, No. 23 of 1950,

81, Food Commissioner (Supplies) Vote 3
82, Registrar of Co-operative Societies Vote 1
82, Registrar of Co-operative Societies Vote 2
82, Registrar of Co-operative Societies Vote 8
83, Commissioner of Co-operative Development Vote 1
83, Commissioner of Co-operative Development Vote 2
87, Minister of Health and Local Government Vote 1
88, Medical and Sanitary Services Vote 1°
88, Medical and Sanitary Services Vote 2
88, Medical and Sanitary Services Vote 3
89, Quarantine Vote 1
90, Indigenous Medicine Vote 1
91, Commissioner of Local Government Vote 1
91, Commissioner of Local Government Vote 2
92, Department of Town and Country Planning Vote 1 ...
93, Department of Elections (Local Bodies) Vote 1
94, Local Government Service Commission Vote 1
99, Minister of Education Vote 1 ‘
99, Minister of Education Vote 2
100, Grant to the University of Ceylon Vote 1
101, Education Department Vote 1 ..
101; Education Department Vote 2
101, Education Department Vote 3
101, Education Department Vote 4
102, Department of National Museums Vote 1
103, Department of Government Archivist Vote 1,
104, Archaeological Department Vote 1 ...
105, Ceylon Technical College Department Vote 1
106, Educational Pubhcatlons Board Vote 1
107, Department of Examinations Vote 1
109, Minister of Labour and Social Services Vote 1
110, Commissioner of Labour Vote 1
111, Department of Social Services Vote 1 .
116, Minister of Commerce and Trade Vote 1
117, Department of Commerce Vote 1
118, Department of Registrar of Compames Vote 1
119, Government Tourist Bureau Vote 1
120, Department of Tea Commissioner Vote 1
121, Department of The Rubber Commissioner Vote 1
122, Department of Commodity Purchase Vote 1
123, Department of Control of Imports and Exports Vote 1
124, Marketing Department Vote 1 .
124, Marketing Department Vote 2
131, Minister of Industries, Industrial Research and Flsheues
Vote 1
132, Department of Industrles Vote 1
132, Department of Industries Vote 2
188, Department of Fisheries Vote 1
188, Department of Fidheries Vote 2 .
189, Minister of Posts and Telecommunications Vote 1 . .
140, Postal and Telecommunication Services Vote 1
140, Postal and Telecommunication Services Vote 2
140, Postal and Telecommunication Services Vote 3
141, National Savings Movement Vote 1.
142, Department of Broadcasting Vote 1 ...
142, Department of Broadcasting Vote 2 ...
142, Department of Broadcasting Vote 3

Rs.

500,000
3,988,390
100

160
632,762
100
173,513
69,732,171
3,197,700
842,471
1,026,603
778,276
1,212,002
29,304,460
255,224
907,517
253,800
237,984
87,332
4,690,000
3,748,450
40,412,435
32,937,228
10,749,025
353,308
178,638
1,515,968
1,103,233
40,154
969,097
148,561
6,970,662
9,019,279
171,695
352,823
201,150
325,332
1,000
1,000

100
290,354
427,716
163,100

217,244
5,260,412
1,029,900
1,169,254

600
157,518
27,188,694
120

450,000

352,745
1,350,000

725,000

301,000



Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vafe
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote

142,
144,
145,
146,
147,
147,
147,
148,
149,
150,
151,
152,
152,
152,
153,
154,
157,

- e ow

-

-

-

© 00 =10 UL 00 N

A ppropriation Act, No. 23 of 1950.

-Department of Broadcasting Vote 4 ...
Minister of Transport and Works Vote 1
Colombo Port Commission Vcte 1

Ports other than Colombo Vote 1

Public Works Department Vote 1

Public Works Department Vote 2

-Public Works Department Vote 3

Civil Aviation Vote 1

Commissioner of Motor Transport Vote 1
Basic Technical Training Institute Vote 1
Coast lights Vote 1
Railway Vote 1

Railway Vote 2

Railway Vote 3

Running Fixpenses of the Salvage Scheme Vote 1
Flectrical Undertakings Vote 1 ..
Minister of State Vote 1

TOTAL

SeEcoND SCHEDULE

Loan Fund Expenditure

Ministry of Defence and External Aﬁalrs
Ministry of Finance ..

Ministry of Home Affairs and Rural Developmen{,
Ministry of Justice .

Ministry of Agriculture and Lands ..

Ministry of Health and Local Governinent
Ministry of Education

"Ministry of Commerce and Trade .
Ministry of Industries, Industrial Research and Fisheries

Ministry of Posts and Telecommunications
Ministry of Transport and Works .
Ministry of Liabour and Social Services
Ministry of Food, and Co-operative Undertakings

TOTAL

‘ 7
Rs.
100
248,380
12,596,598
169,871
4,700,940
17,502,885
23,616,892
1,585,436
457,330
232,857
115,376
63,999,432
762 660
180
100
8,091,658
57,055

598,033,450

Rs.

7,575,000
28,208,015
3,042,233
1,584,000
51,218,015
10,221,188
9,063,908
997,500
5,444,054
4,446,170
14,987,078
626,258
678,750

188,082,169



