PARLIAMENT OF CEYLON 4th Session 1950



Appropriation Act, No. 23 of 1950

Date of Assent: September 7, 1950

Printed on the Orders of Government and published as a Supplement to Ceylon Government Gazette Part II of September 15, 1950

'Printed at the Cexlon Govt. Press, Colombo. To be purchased at the Govt. Publications Bureau, Colombo Annual Subscription (including Bills) Rs 25, payable in advance to the Superintendent, Government Publications Bureau, Post Office Box 500, Secretariat. Colombo 1

An Act to make provision for the service of the financial year 1950-51, to authorise the payment by way of advance out of the Consolidated Fund of moneys required during that financial year for Loan Fund Expenditure, and to provide for the refund of such moneys to the Consolidated Fund.

[Date of Assent: September 7, 1950.]

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and the House of Representatives of Ceylon in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, No. 23 of 1950.

Short title.

2. Without prejudice to any other law authorising any expenditure, sums not exceeding Rupees Five hundred and ninety-eight million and thirty-three thousand four hundred and fifty in the aggregate are hereby declared to be payable out of the Consolidated Fund for the service of the financial year beginning on October 1, 1950, and ending on September 30, 1951, and the said sums may be expended as specified in the First Schedule hereto.

Appropriation for the financial year 1950-51.

3. (1) In addition to the sums mentioned in section 2, sums not exceeding Rupees One hundred and thirty-eight million and eighty-two thousand one hundred and sixty-nine in the aggregate are hereby declared to be payable by way of advance out of the Consolidated Fund, during the financial year referred to in that section, for Loan Fund Expenditure, and the said sums may be expended as specified in the Second Schedule hereto.

Payment from and refund to Consolidated Fund of Advances for Loan Fund Expenditure.

(2) Where the total sum paid under sub-section (1) by way of advance during the financial year beginning on October 1, 1950, and ending on September 30, 1951, has not been refunded to the Consolidated Fund out of the proceeds of any loan authorised to be raised under any written law, that sum or so much thereof as has not been so refunded shall be, and is hereby declared to be, chargeable as if it were expenditure out of the Consolidated Fund for the service of the financial year beginning on October 1, 1955, and ending on September 30, 1956, in addition to any other sums that may by law be payable, or may by any written law, hereafter enacted be declared to be payable, for the service of that financial year.

J. N. B 1085-1,375 (9/50).

First Schedule

Sums payable for the General Services

,		•	* `	Rs.
TT J	4	TT TO 11 O		
Head		H. E. the Governor-General Vote 1	•••	340,630
Head		Prime Minister Vote 1		171,291
Head		Supreme Court Vote 1		766,964
Head		Cabinet Office Vote 1	• •••	80,525
$\frac{\mathbf{Head}}{\mathbf{Head}}$		Senate Vote 1	• • •	364,069
Head		House of Representatives Vote 1	• •	1,165,409
\mathbf{Head}		Judicial Service Commission Vote 1	• • •	65,700
Head		Public Service Commission Vote 1	• • •	172,552
Head		Audit Office Vote 1	• • •	1,443,039
Head		Minister of Defence and External Affairs Vote 1	• • •	425,924
Head		Minister of Defence and External Affairs Vote 2	• • •	35,000
\mathbf{Head}		Minister of Defence and External Affairs Vote 3	455 * *	26,500
Head		Ceylon Defence Vote 1 · · · ·	• • •	6,985,451
Head		Ceylon Defence Vote 2		1,452,325
Head		Ceylon Defence Vote 3	• • •	326,119
\mathbf{Head}	15,	Ceylon Defence Vote 4		500,000
$\operatorname{\mathbf{Head}}$	16,	Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 1	• • •	564,543
Head		Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 2		149,704
\mathbf{Head}	16,	Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 3		85,405
\mathbf{Head}	16,	Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 4		561,674
\mathbf{Head}		Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 5	* •	153,881
\mathbf{Head}		Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 6		178,114
\mathbf{Head}	16,	Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 7	• • •	112,056
\mathbf{Head}		Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 8		225,174
\mathbf{Head}		Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 9	• • •	, 115,867
\mathbf{Head}		Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 10	,, ,	580,000
\mathbf{Head}		Police Vote 1		16,791,985
\mathbf{Head}		Immigration and Emigration Vote 1 ·	•••	306,223
\mathbf{Head}		Minister of Finance Vote 1		214,938
\mathbf{Head}		Treasury Vote 1	• • •	1,270,466
\mathbf{Head}		Treasury Vote 2	• • •	120
\mathbf{Head}		Pensions Vote 1	• • •	10,674,675
\mathbf{Head}		Public Debt Vote 1		25,600
Head		Loan Board Vote 1		15,293
Head		Government Stores Vote 1		999,031
Head		Government Stores Vote 2		100
$\overline{\text{Head}}$		Government Stores Vote 3	• • •	100
$\overline{\mathrm{Head}}$		Department of Income Tax, Estate Duty and	Stamps	
	0,	Vote 1	•••	1,839,488
\mathbf{Head}	26	Customs Vote 1		2,306,727
Head	27	Widows' and Orphans' Pension Office Vote 1	•••	131,558
Head	28	Civil Service Vote 1		428,757
Head		Accountants' Service Vote 1	• • •	58,977
Head		Clerical Service Vote 1		162,943
Head		Stenographers' Service Vote 1	***	36 ,390
Head	32	Typists' Service Vote 1	• • •	23,960
Head	92, 33	Shroffs' Service Vote 1	• • •	41,274
Head	ου, ΩΛ	Temporary Clerks Vote 1	• • •	20,000
Head	25	Department of Census and Statistics Vote 1	•••	1,374,911
Head	ου, Ωρ	Department of Information Vote 1	•••	801,913
\mathbf{Head}	20, 27	Government Press Vote 1		3,889,984
	27	Government Press Vote 2	•••	100
Head	97,	Government Press Vote 3	•••	60,000
Head	97, 20	Miscellaneous Services Vote 1	•••	466,000
Head	90,	Miscellaneous Services Vote 2	•••	7,300,071
\mathbf{Head}	<i>₽</i> Ø,	MIRCHINIEGE Derarces .4 Oro =		, ,

	*	Rs.
TT 1	00 345 B C C C T A D	1,576,523
Head	38, Miscellaneous Services Vote 3	211,305
Head	40, Minister of Justice Vote 1 40, Minister of Justice Vote 2	42,237
Head Head	41, Attorney-General Vote 1	622,967
Head	42, Legal Draftsman Vote 1	220,134
Head	43, Public Trustee Vote 1	182,251
Head	44, Judicial Service Vote 1	54,196
Head	44, Judicial Service Vote 2	25,000
Head	45. District Courts Vote 1	1,774,653
Head	46, Courts of Requests and Magistrates' Courts Vote 1	1,448,901
Head	47, Rural Courts Vote 1	1,030,048
Head	48, Fiscals Vote 1	2,548,831
Head	49, Compensation Claims and Compensation Tribunals	
11000	Vote 1	60,901
Head	49, Compensation Claims and Compensation Tribunals	•
	Vote 2	10,360
\mathbf{Head}	50, Minister of Home Affairs and Rural Development	
	Vote 1	332,131
\mathbf{Head}	50, Minister of Home Affairs and Rural Development	•
	Vote 2	390,000
\mathbf{Head}	51, Provincial Administration Vote 1	12,487,35 9
\mathbf{Head}	52, Excise Department Vote 1	2,695,161
\mathbf{Head}	52, Excise Department Vote 2	• 10
\mathbf{Head}	52, Excise Department Vote 3	10
\mathbf{Head}	53, Department of Prisons and Probation Vote 1	4,786,567
\mathbf{Head}	53, Department of Prisons and Probation Vote 2	100
\mathbf{Head}	54, Government Analyst Vote 1	286,497
Head	55, Zoological Gardens Vote 1	342,945
Head	56, Registrar-General Vote 1	1,685,975
\mathbf{Head}	.57, Department of Parliamentary Elections Vote 1	360,000
Head	58, Department of Rural Development Vote 1	$1,\!431,\!025$
Head	59, Commissioner for the Registration of Indian and	
	Pakistani Residents Vote 1	421,0 00
\mathbf{Head}	66, Minister of Agriculture and Lands Vote 1	352,7 09
Head	67; Land Commissioner Vote 1	716,942
\mathbf{Head}	67, Land Commissioner Vote 2	3,441,961
\mathbf{Head}	68. Land Settlement Department Vote 1	587,187
\mathbf{Head}	69, Department of Meteorology Vote 1	778,179
Head	70, Survey Department Vote 1	6,354,099
\mathbf{Head}	71, Department of Agriculture Vote 1	15,629,830
\mathbf{Head}	72, Forest Department Vote 1	2,121,071
\mathbf{Head}	72, Forest Department Vote 2	100
\mathbf{Head}		6,621,788
\mathbf{Head}	73, Irrigation Department Vote 2	2,304,000
\mathbf{Head}		6,697,530
Head	· •	506,199
Head		300,305
Head	,	500,000
Head	· •	3,310,368
$\mathbf{H}\mathbf{ead}$		41,693
Head		398,005
Head	, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -, -,	,
	Vote 1	173,411
Head	80, Food Commissioner (Control and Distribution) Vote 1	1,518,902
Head		40,000,000
, Head	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	4,176,639
	, out commissioner (outputos) 1000 -	

			Rs.
Head	. 81,	Food Commissioner (Supplies) Vote 3	500,000
Head	82,	Registrar of Co-operative Societies Vote 1	3,938,390
Head		Registrar of Co-operative Societies Vote 2	100
$\mathbf{H}\mathbf{e}\mathbf{a}\mathbf{d}$		Registrar of Co-operative Societies Vote 3	100
·Head	•	Commissioner of Co-operative Development Vote 1	632,762
\mathbf{Head}		Commissioner of Co-operative Development Vote 2	100
Head		Minister of Health and Local Government Vote 1	173,513
Head		Modical and Canitary Corrigon Water 1'	69,732,171
Head		Modical and Sanitary Corrigon Water 9	3,197,700
$\dot{\mathrm{Head}}$		Medical and Sanitary Services Vote 2 Medical and Sanitary Services Vote 3	842,471
Head		Quanantina Vota 1	1,026,603
Head		Indicanous Madiaina Vata 1	778,276
Head		Commissioner of Legal Communicate Victor 1	1,212,002
Head		Commission of Table 1 C	29,304,460
Head	•	- ·	255,224
Head	,	Department of Florians (Total Badies) Note 1	907,517
Head		Department of Elections (Local Bodies) Vote 1	253,800
	•	Local Government Service Commission Vote 1	237,984
Head	,	Minister of Education Vote 1	257,964 $87,332$
		Minister of Education Vote 2	4,690,000
TTead	100,	Grant to the University of Ceylon Vote 1	3,748,450
		Education Department Vote 1	40,412,435
		Education Department Vote 2	32,937,228
		Education Department Vote 3	10,749,025
		Education Department Vote 4	353,308
		Department of National Museums Vote 1	178,633
		Department of Government Archivist Vote 1	1,515,968
		Archaeological Department Vote 1	1,103,233
		Ceylon Technical College Department Vote 1	40,154
		Educational Publications Board Vote 1	969,097
nead	107,	Department of Examinations	148,561
		Minister of Labour and Social Services Vote 1 Commissioner of Labour Vote 1	6,970,662
		Department of Social Services Vote 1	9,019,279
Descri	114,	Minister of Commerce and Trade Vote 1	171,695
		Department of Commerce Vote I	352,823
Hand	118	Department of Registrar of Companies Vote 1	201,150
Haad	110,	Government Tourist Bureau Vote 1	325,332
Head	120,	Department of Tea Commissioner Vote 1	1,000
Head	121	Department of The Rubber Commissioner Vote 1	1,000
Head	122.	Department of Commodity Purchase Vote 1	100
Head	123.	Department of Control of Imports and Exports Vote 1	290,354
Head	124.	Marketing Department Vote 1	427,716
Head	124.	Marketing Department Vote 2	163,100
$\overline{\text{Head}}$	131.	Minister of Industries, Industrial Research and Fisheries	
		Vote 1	217,244
\mathbf{Head}	132,	Department of Industries Vote 1	5,260,412
\mathbf{Head}	132.	Department of Industries Vote 2	1,029,900
Head	133.	Department of Fisheries Vote 1	1,169,254
$h_{ea}H$	133	Department of Fisheries Vote 2	600
Head	139.	Minister of Posts and Telecommunications Vote 1	157,518
Head	140.	Postal and Telecommunication Services Vote 1	27,188,694
Head	140.	Postal and Telecommunication Services Vote 2	120
\mathbf{Head}	140,	Postal and Telecommunication Services Vote 3	450,000
\mathbf{Head}	141,	National Savings Movement Vote 1	352,745
Head	142,	Department of Broadcasting Vote 1	1,350,000
Head	142.	Department of Broadcasting Vote 2	725,000
\mathbf{Head}	142,	Department of Broadcasting Vote 3 '	301,000

				Rs.
\mathbf{Head}	142,	Department of Broadcasting Vote 4		100
Head	144,	Minister of Transport and Works Vote 1		243,380
		Colombo Port Commission Vcte 1		12,596,598
Head	146,	Ports other than Colombo Vote 1		169,871
Head	147,	Public Works Department Vote 1 .		4,700,940
		Public Works Department Vote 2		17,502,885
		Public Works Department Vote 3	• •	23,616,892
Head	148,	Civil Aviation Vote 1 .		1,585,436
\mathbf{Head}	149,	Commissioner of Motor Transport Vote 1		457,330
Head	150,	Basic Technical Training Institute Vote 1		232,857
		Coast lights Vote 1		115,376
		Railway Vote 1		63,999,432
\mathbf{Head}	152,	Railway Vote 2		762,660
		Railway Vote 3		180
		Running Expenses of the Salvage Scheme Vote 1		100
Head	154,	Electrical Undertakings Vote 1	•••	8,091,658
\mathbf{Head}	157,	Minister of State Vote 1		57,055
		### O ### 1 ##		
		$ ext{TOTAL}$	• • •	598,033,450

SECOND SCHEDULE

Loan Fund Expenditure

					Rs.
Vote	1.	Ministry	of Defence and External Affairs		7,575,000
Vote			of Finance		28,203,015
Vote			of Home Affairs and Rural Development		3,042,233
Vote			of Justice		1,584,000
Vote			of Agriculture and Lands		<i>5</i> 1, 2 13,015
Vote	6,	Ministry	of Health and Local Government		10,221,188
∇ ote	7,	Ministry	of Education		9,063,908
Vote			of Commerce and Trade		997,500
Vote	9,	Ministry	of Industries, Industrial Research and Fishe	ries	5,444,054
\mathbf{Vote}			of Posts and Telecommunications		4,446,170
\mathbf{Vote}	11,	Ministry	of Transport and Works	• • •	14,987,078
\mathbf{Vote}	12,	Ministry	of Labour and Social Services		626,2 58
Vote	13,	Ministry	of Food and Co-operative Undertakings	• • •	678,75 0
		•	TOTAL		138,082,169